# City of Pflugerville



## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2020	0-8671	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Age	nda Item			Status:	Approved	
File created:	9/22	2/2020			In control:	Public Works	
On agenda:	9/22	2/2020			Final action:	9/22/2020	
Title:	Authorize the procurement of services by D.I.J. Construction, Inc. for pavement marking in an amount not to exceed \$190,000 based on an Interlocal Purchasing Cooperative agreement and authorize the City Manager to execute same.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	<ol> <li>Leander- RFP, Roadway Striping, 2. DIJ Striping FINAL, 3. DIJ Construction-Pavement Marking- Pflugerville COntract Rider Signed, 4. Leander - Standard Definitions, Terms and Conditions, 5. Interlocal Cooperative Purchasing Agreement, 6. Leander Bid Form and Contract Memo of Understanding</li> </ol>						
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Act	ion	Result
9/22/2020	1	City Cou	incil		Ар	proved	Pass

Authorize the procurement of services by D.I.J. Construction, Inc. for pavement marking in an amount not to exceed \$190,000 based on an Interlocal Purchasing Cooperative agreement and authorize the City Manager to execute same.

As part of routine street maintenance services, striping is refreshed and completed annually utilizing contractors due to the specialized nature and equipment required to perform this work. The City of Pflugerville has a variety of pavement markings, and approximately 233 centerline miles of roadway that require restriping for increased visibility and traffic safety.

The funding for the striping was included as a line item in the FY 2020 Streets and Drainage Department budget as Pavement Marking (contracted). Pavement marking work will begin following Council approval and the not to exceed amount is intended for serving pavement marking needs throughout FY 21.

The City entered into an Interlocal Agreement for Joint and Cooperative Purchasing By and Between The Cities Of Round Rock, Cedar Park, Hutto, Leander, Georgetown, Taylor, and Pflugerville Texas, and The Brushy Creek Regional Utility Authority, Inc., and Open To Other Eligible Governmental Entities in 2013 which allows extension of Leander's contract to be used by the City.

## Prior City Council Action

N/A

### **Deadline for City Council Action**

Action is requested on September 22, 2020.

 Funding Expected: Revenue \_\_\_\_ Expenditure \_X\_\_ N/A \_\_\_

 Budgeted Item: Yes \_X\_ No \_\_\_ N/A \_\_\_

 Amount: \_\_\_\_\_Not to exceed \$190,000

 1295 Form Required? Yes \_X\_ No \_\_\_

 Legal Review Required: N/A \_\_\_ Required \_X\_ Date Completed: \_\_\_\_9-14-20\_\_

### Supporting documents attached:

Leander - Standard Definitions, Terms and Conditions Leander - RFP, Roadway Striping City of Pflugerville Contract Rider

#### **Recommended Action**

Authorize a piggyback contract with the City of Leander to utilize D.I.J Construction, Inc. for pavement marking in an amount not to exceed \$190,000, utilizing unit pricing by D.I.J Construction, Inc. obtained through the RFP process and selected as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, and authorizing the City Manager to execute same.